and 

13. WHEREAS, prior to recordation of the Plat of Vacation and Plat of Easement the 

owners of the Goworowski Property, who intend to subdivide said Property into two 

lots after vacation of the Subject Right-of-Way, will pay the City the sum of seventy-

five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) for their portion of the vacated Subject Right-of-

Way ; and  

14. WHEREAS, prior to recordation of the Plat of Vacation and Plat of Easement the 

owners of the Ross Property will pay the City the sum of ten thousand dollars 

($10,000.00) for vacation of their portion of the vacated Subject Right-of-Way with a 

balance of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) plus an annual escalator of one 

thousand dollars ($1,000) which shall not begin to accrue until 2031, to be paid to the 

City in the event of a future subdivision of the Ross Property which creates a new 

buildable lot, which obligation shall be binding upon current and future owners of the